

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

T3 ENTERPRISES, INC., an Idaho
corporation,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

vs.

SAFEGUARD BUSINESS SYSTEMS, INC.,
a Delaware corporation,

Defendant/Appellant.

Supreme Court Case No. 45093-2017
Ada County Case No. CV-OC-1416400

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
FOR ADA COUNTY
HONORABLE STEVEN HIPPLER PRESIDING

Thomas E. Dvorak, ISB No. 5043
Jeffrey W. Bower, ISB No. 8938
GIVENS PURSLEY LLP
601 West Bannock Street
P.O. Box 2720
Boise, Idaho 83701-2720

James M. Mulcahy (*pro hac vice*)
Douglas R. Luther (*pro hac vice*)
MULCAHY LLP
Four Park Plaza, Suite 1230
Irvine, California 92614

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Merlyn W. Clark, ISB No. 1026
D. John Ashby, ISB No. 7228
Dane A. Bolinger, ISB No. 9104
HAWLEY TROXELL ENNIS & HAWLEY LLP
877 Main Street, Suite 1000
P.O. Box 1617
Boise, Idaho 83701-1617

Paul R. Genender (*pro hac vice*)
Jason E. Wright (*pro hac vice*)
WEIL, GOTSCHAL & MANGES LLP
200 Crescent Court, Suite 300
Dallas, Texas 75201

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....10

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....11

ADDITIONAL ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL.....15

STANDARD OF REVIEW16

ARGUMENT.....17

I. SAFEGUARD DOES NOT PRESENT ANY GROUNDS FOR APPEAL UNDER THE FAA17

II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN FINDING THE FORUM SELECTION CLAUSE UNENFORCEABLE AND IT IS NOT A GROUND FOR VACATING AN AWARD.....20

A. An Improper Forum Is Not a Ground for Vacating an Arbitration Award.....20

B. Even if the Forum was Incorrect, Any Error was Harmless22

C. Safeguard Waived the Right to Appeal the Forum Selection Clause Ruling23

D. The District Court Had Jurisdiction to Consider the Clause’s Enforceability24

E. The Forum Selection Clause Was Unenforceable26

III. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN OVERRULING SAFEGUARD’S ASSERTION OF ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE AND IT IS NOT A GROUND FOR VACATING AN ARBITRATION AWARD29

A. The Use of Attorney-Client Privileged Documents Is Not a Basis for Vacatur30

B. Safeguard Waived the Right to Appeal the Award on Privilege Grounds30

C. The District Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Ordering Production32

D. The Two Exhibits Did Not Have a Dispositive Effect on the Arbitration Award.....35

IV. THERE ARE NO GROUNDS FOR VACATING THE ARBITRATION AWARD37

A.	The Arbitration Panel Did Not Act Irrationally or Manifestly Disregard Texas Law in Finding a Constructive Termination.....	37
B.	The Arbitration Panel Did Not Act Irrationally In Simultaneously Awarding Future Damages and Terminating The Distributorship	41
C.	The Arbitration Panel Did Not Issue A Double Recovery	44
D.	The Arbitration Panel Did Not Manifestly Disregard Texas Law in Awarding Damages for Past Lost Commissions	44
E.	The Arbitration Panel Did Not Manifestly Disregard Texas Law in Awarding Damages for the Value of Future Lost Commissions.....	48
F.	The Arbitration Panel Did Not Manifestly Disregard Texas Law in Awarding Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses	52
V.	T3 IS ENTITLED TO ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS FOR THE APPEAL	56
	CONCLUSION	58

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. United States</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53533 (D. Idaho July 3, 2008).....	33
<i>Ajamian v. CantorCO2e, L.P.</i> , 203 Cal. App. 4th 771 (2012).....	25
<i>Am. Semiconductor, Inc. v. Sage Silicon Sols., LLC</i> , 162 Idaho 119, 395 P.3d 338 (2017).....	31
<i>Am. Speedy Printing Centers, Inc. v. AM Mktg., Inc.</i> , 69 F. App'x 692 (6th Cir. 2003)	43
<i>Armendariz v. Mora</i> , 553 S.W.2d 400 (Tex. Civ. App. 1977)	43
<i>Arthur Andersen & Co. v. Perry Equip. Corp.</i> , 945 S.W.2d 812 (Tex. 1997)	53
<i>ARW Exploration Corp. v. Aguirre</i> , 45 F.3d 1455 (10th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>AT & T Techs., Inc. v. Commc'ns Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	24
<i>AZZ, Inc. v. Morgan</i> , 462 S.W.3d 284 (Tex. App. 2015).....	48, 49
<i>Bain Cotton Co. v. Chesnutt Cotton Co.</i> , 531 Fed.Appx. 500 (5th Cir. 2013).....	30
<i>Barnes v. Logan</i> , 122 F.3d 820 (9th Cir. 1997)	39
<i>Bencon Mgmt. & Gen. Contracting, Inc. v. Boyer, Inc.</i> , 178 S.W.3d 198 (Tex. App. 2005).....	54
<i>Black v. Shor</i> , 443 S.W.3d 154 (Tex. App. 2013)	55
<i>Bodine v. Cook's Pest Control Inc.</i> , 830 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>Bosack v. Soward</i> , 586 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009).....	18, 50
<i>Boss Mfg. Co. v. Hugo Boss AG</i> , No. 97 CIV. 8495, 1999 WL 47324 SHS MHD (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 1999)	34
<i>Boston Pizza Restaurants, L.P. v. Bay Three Ltd., Inc.</i> , No. 3:12-CV-00426-O, 2013 WL 12123894 (N.D. Tex. June 28, 2013).....	42
<i>Brandt v. Comtrust, Inc.</i> , No. CV06-166-S-EJL, 2006 WL 2136145 (D. Idaho July 28, 2006) ..	27
<i>Brittian v. Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw.</i> , 533 S.W.2d 886 (Tex. App. 1976)	50
<i>Brook v. Peak Intern, Ltd.</i> , 294 F.3d 668 (5th Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>Bulko v. Morgan Stanley DW Inc.</i> , 450 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Burns v. Baldwin</i> , 138 Idaho 480, 65 P.3d 502 (2003).....	57
<i>Cal-Circuit ABCO, Inc. v. Solbourne Computer, Inc.</i> , 848 F.Supp. 1506 (D. Colo. 1994)	39

<i>Cap Rock Elec. Co-op., Inc. v. Texas Utilities Elec. Co.</i> , 874 S.W.2d 92 (Tex. App. 1994).....	56
<i>Carroll v. MBNA Am. Bank</i> , 148 Idaho 261, 220 P.3d 1080 (2009)	57
<i>Cedillo v. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 163 Idaho 131, 408 P.3d 886 (2017).....	33
<i>Cerami-Kote, Inc. v. Energywave Corp.</i> , 116 Idaho 56, 773 P.2d 1143 (1989).....	26, 27
<i>Chicoine v. Bignall</i> , 127 Idaho 225, 899 P.2d 438 (1995).....	57
<i>Citigroup Global Markets, Inc. v. Bacon</i> , 562 F.3d 349 (5th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>City of Big Spring v. Board of Control</i> , 404 S.W.2d 810 (Tex. 1966)	50
<i>City of Ingleside v. Kneuper</i> , 768 S.W.2d 451 (Tex. App. 1989).....	42
<i>Clear Lake City Water Auth. v. Clear Lake Utilities Co.</i> , 549 S.W.2d 385 (Tex. 1977).....	50
<i>Comedy Club, Inc. v. Improv W. Assocs.</i> , 553 F.3d 1277 (9th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Cont'l Dredging, Inc. v. De-Kaizered, Inc.</i> , 120 S.W.3d 380 (Tex. App. 2003)	56
<i>Coutee v. Barrington Capital Grp., LP</i> , 336 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2003)	30, 40
<i>Dewitt v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 2012 WL 3837764 (D. Idaho Sept. 4, 2012).....	32, 35
<i>Digital Generation, Inc. v. Boring</i> , No. 12-15271, 2013 WL 4483497 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 20, 2013)	46
<i>Dillard Dept. Stores, Inc. v. Gonzales</i> , 72 S.W.3d 398 (Tex. App. 2002)	54
<i>DP Sols., Inc. v. Rollins, Inc.</i> , 353 F.3d 421 (5th Cir. 2003)	46
<i>Driver v. SI Corp.</i> , 139 Idaho 423, 80 P.3d 1024 (2003).....	57
<i>E.F. Johnson Co. v. Infinity Glob. Tech.</i> , No. 05-14-01209-CV, 2016 WL 4254496 (Tex. App. Aug. 11, 2016)	54
<i>E.J. Du Pont De Nemours & Co. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 259 S.W.3d 800 (Tex. App. 2007).....	53
<i>Edwards v. Aaron Rents, Inc.</i> , 482 F. Supp. 2d 803 (W.D. Tex. 2006).....	54
<i>El Apple I, Ltd. v. Olivas</i> , 370 S.W.3d 757 (Tex. 2012).....	54
<i>ERI Consulting Engineers, Inc. v. Swinnea</i> , 318 S.W.3d 867 (Tex. 2010)	46
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Allsup</i> , 808 S.W.2d 648 (Tex. App. 1991).....	49
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	24, 25
<i>Fluorine on Call Ltd. v. Fluorogas Ltd.</i> , 380 F.3d 849 (5th Cir. 2004)	49, 50
<i>Frazier v. CitiFinancial Corp., LLC</i> , 604 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2010).....	17, 18

<i>Gorman v. Countrywood Property Owners Assoc.</i> , 1 S.W.3d 915.....	54
<i>Haggar Apparel Co. v. Leal</i> , 100 S.W.3d 303 (Tex. App. 2002).....	56
<i>Hall Street Assocs., LLC v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008).....	17, 18
<i>Hecla Min. Co. v. Bunker Hill Co.</i> , 101 Idaho 557, 617 P.2d 861 (1980).....	16, 18
<i>Henry S. Miller Co. v. Bynum</i> , 836 S.W.2d 160 (Tex. 1992).....	49
<i>Henry v. Masson</i> , 333 S.W.3d 825 (Tex. App. 2010).....	42
<i>Hoffman v. Cargill Inc.</i> , 236 F.3d 458 (8th Cir. 2001).....	19, 55
<i>Houston v. Whittier</i> , 147 Idaho 900, 216 P.3d 1272 (2009).....	57
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002).....	26
<i>Hurtado v. Land O'Lakes, Inc.</i> , 153 Idaho 13, 278 P.3d 415 (2012).....	36
<i>IDACORP, Inc. v. Am. Fiber Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 1:11-CV-00654-EJL, 2012 WL 4139925 (D. Idaho Sept. 19, 2012).....	27
<i>Idaho Military Historical Soc'y v. Maslen</i> , 156 Idaho 624, 329 P.3d 1072 (2014).....	57
<i>In Frontier Refining, Inc. v. Gorman-Rupp Co., Inc.</i> , 136 F.3d 695 (10th Cir. 1998).....	36
<i>In re AIU Ins. Co.</i> , 148 S.W.3d 109 (Tex. 2004).....	28
<i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litigation</i> , 754 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 616 F.3d 1172 (10th Cir. 2010).....	33, 35
<i>In Re Human Tissue Products Liability Litigation</i> , 255 F.R.D. 151 (D. N.J. 2008).....	34
<i>In re Lyon Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 257 S.W.3d 228 (Tex. 2008).....	28
<i>In re Nationwide Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 494 S.W.3d 708 (Tex. 2016).....	28
<i>Johnson Indus. Sales, Inc. v. Strema Sales Corp.</i> , 224 Fed. Appx. 709 (9th Cir. 2007).....	46
<i>Karol v. Presidio Enters., Inc.</i> , 622 S.W.2d 638 (Tex. App. 1981).....	53
<i>Kawasaki Motors Corp. U.S.A. v. Texas Motor Vehicle Comm'n</i> , 855 S.W.2d 792 (Tex. App. 1993).....	40
<i>Kenneth H. Hughes, Inc. v. Aloha Tower Dev., Corp.</i> , 654 F. Supp. 2d 1142 (D. Haw. 2009)...	47
<i>Kirk v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 141 Idaho 697, 116 P.3d 27 (2005).....	32, 33
<i>Kirkman v. Stoker</i> , 134 Idaho 541, 6 P.3d 397 (2000).....	24

<i>Kvaerner Oilfield Prod., Inc. v. Cooper Cameron Corp.</i> , No. CIV.A. H-05-0992, 2007 WL 1850014 (S.D. Tex. June 26, 2007)	55
<i>Kyocera Corp. v. Prudential-Bache Trade Servs., Inc.</i> , 341 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Lagstein v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London</i> , 607 F.3d 364 (9th Cir. 2010).....	43
<i>Lehrman v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 500 F.2d 659 (5th Cir. 1974).....	44
<i>MacDonald v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2018)	26
<i>Maintainco, Inc. v. Mitsubishi Caterpillar Forklift Am., Inc.</i> , 975 A.2d 510 (N.J. App. Div. 2009)	40
<i>Management & Tech. Consultants v. Parsons–Jurden</i> , 820 F.2d 1531 (9th Cir.1987).....	38
<i>Marino v. Writer’s Guild of America, East, Inc.</i> , 992 F.2d 1480 (9th Cir. 1993)	23, 31
<i>Matunas v. Practiceworks Sys., LLC</i> , No. CV-06-484-S-BLW, 2007 WL 1729738 (D. Idaho June 13, 2007).....	27
<i>McCullagh v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 177 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 1999)	26
<i>Melson v. Stemma Expl. & Prod. Co.</i> , 801 S.W.2d 601 (Tex. App. 1990)	52
<i>Mich. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Unigard Sec. Ins. Co.</i> , 44 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 1995).....	19, 50
<i>Moore v. Omnicare, Inc.</i> , 141 Idaho 809, 118 P.3d 141 (2005).....	16, 19
<i>Mumford v. Miller</i> , 143 Idaho 99, 137 P.3d 1021 (2006).....	57
<i>Nightengale v. Timmel</i> , 151 Idaho 347, 256 P.3d 755 (2011)	32
<i>Njuku v. Middleton</i> , 20 S.W.3d 176 (Tex. App. 2000).....	57
<i>Northwinds Abatement, Inc. v. Emp’rs Ins. of Wausau</i> , 258 F.3d 345 (5th Cir.2001).....	54
<i>Note Inv. Grp., Inc. v. Assocs. First Capital Corp.</i> , 476 S.W.3d 463 (Tex. App. 2015).....	53
<i>O & B Farms, Inc. v. Black</i> , 300 S.W.3d 418 (Tex. App. 2009).....	47
<i>Oasis Int’l Waters, Inc. v. United States</i> , 110 Fed. Cl. 87 (2013).....	34
<i>Opals on Ice Lingerie v. Body Lines, Inc.</i> , 320 F.3d 362 (2d Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>Osco Motors Co., LLC v. Quality Mark, Inc.</i> , No. CIV. 14-887 MJD/JJK, 2014 WL 4163595 (D. Minn. Aug. 21, 2014).....	30
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 569 U.S. 564 (2013).....	16, 19, 51
<i>PaineWebber Grp., Inc. v. Zinsmeyer Trusts P’ship</i> , 187 F.3d 988 (8th Cir. 1999).....	31

<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987)	28
<i>Peterson Grp., Inc. v. PLTQ Lotus Grp., L.P.</i> , 417 S.W.3d 46 (Tex. App. 2013)	56
<i>PoolRe Ins. Corp. v. Org. Strategies, Inc.</i> , 783 F.3d 256 (5th Cir. 2015)	20, 22
<i>Qaddura v. Indo-European Foods, Inc.</i> , 141 S.W.3d 882 (Tex. App. 2004).....	47
<i>Quigley v. Kemp</i> , 162 Idaho 408, 398 P.3d 141 (2017).....	32
<i>Ramos-Santiago v. United Parcel Service</i> , 524 F.3d 120 (1st Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Rent-A-Center, W., Inc., v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	25
<i>Richardson v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , No. 12-CV-0485-WJM-KMT, 2014 WL 503203 (D. Colo. Feb. 7, 2014)	20
<i>Ridge at Red Hawk, L.L.C. v. Schneider</i> , 493 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Rolling Lands Invests., L.C. v. Nw. Airport Mgmt., L.P.</i> ,111 S.W.3d 187 (Tex. App. 2003)	50
<i>Saleemi v. Doctor’s Associates, Inc.</i> , 292 P.3d 108 (Wa. 2013)	22, 41
<i>Saqer v. Ghanem</i> , No. 09-07-519 CV, 2008 WL 5263359.....	57
<i>Sawyer v. Fitts</i> , 630 S.W.2d 872 (Tex. App. 1982).....	41
<i>Schoenduve Corp. v. Lucent Techs., Inc.</i> , 442 F.3d 727 (9th Cir. 2006).....	37, 38
<i>Schonfeld v. Hillard</i> , 218 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2000)	49
<i>Shroyer v. New Cingular Wireless Servs., Inc.</i> , 498 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2007).....	28
<i>Springs Window Fashions Div., Inc. v. Blind Maker, Inc.</i> , 184 S.W.3d 840 (Tex. App. 2006)...	46
<i>State v. Iwakiri</i> , 106 Idaho 618, 682 P.2d 571 (1984)	36
<i>State v. Neal</i> , 159 Idaho 439, 362 P.3d 514 (2015)	18
<i>Stratton v. STO Energy Inc.</i> , No. 02–10–004830CV, 2012 WL 407385 (Tex. App. Feb. 9, 2012)	54
<i>Sw. Recreational Indus. v. FieldTurf</i> , No. 01-50073, 2002 WL 32783971 (5th Cir. 2002).....	45
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Phan</i> , 137 S.W.3d 763 (Tex. App. 2004).....	47
<i>Texas Dep’t of Family & Protective Servs. v. Parra</i> , 503 S.W.3d 646 (Tex. App. 2016).....	43
<i>The Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972).....	27, 28
<i>Thomas v. Prudential Sec., Inc.</i> , 921 S.W.2d 847 (Tex. App. 1996).....	55
<i>Tony Gullo Motors I, L.P. v. Chapa</i> , 212 S.W.3d 299 (2006).....	53

<i>United Paperworkers Int'l Union, AFL-CIO v. Misco, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 29 (1987).....	44
<i>United States v. Chen</i> , 99 F.3d 1495 (9th Cir. 1996).....	34
<i>United States v. Chevron Texaco Corp.</i> , 241 F. Supp. 2d 1065 (N.D. Cal. 2002)	32, 34
<i>United States v. Halifax Hospital Medical Center</i> , No. 6:09–cv–1002–Orl–31TBS, 2012 WL 5415108 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 6, 2012)	33
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Enter. Wheel & Car Corp.</i> , 363 U.S. 593 (1960).....	39
<i>Valentine Sugars, Inc. v. Donau Corp.</i> , 981 F.2d 210 (5th Cir. 1993).....	38
<i>Vianet Grp. PLC v. Tap Acquisition, Inc.</i> , No. 3:14-CV-3601-B, 2016 WL 4368302 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 16, 2016)	41
<i>Vogler v. Blackmore</i> , 352 F.3d 150 (5th Cir. 2003)	49
<i>Wagner v. Wagner</i> , 160 Idaho 294, 371 P.3d 807 (2016)	57
<i>Wallace v. Buttar</i> , 378 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2004)	41
<i>Wellogix, Inc. v. Accenture, LLP</i> , 823 F. Supp. 2d 555 (S.D. Tex. 2011).....	41, 49
Statutes	
9 U.S.C. § 10.....	16, 20
9 U.S.C. § 11.....	16
9 U.S.C. § 9.....	16
I.C. § 29-110(1).....	26, 27, 28
Tex. Bus. & Comm. Code § 17.50.....	16, 52, 56
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 38.001	16, 52, 56
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code, Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann.§ 31.007	56
Rules	
AAA Commercial Arbitration Rules, R-34(c).....	31
AAA Rule 47(a).....	55
I.R.C.P. Rule 61	22
Idaho Rules of Evidence 502(b)	32, 33
